statutory attorney’s fees, exceeding five million dollars ($5,000,000), exclusive of

interest and costs for the putative class action, and the Plaintiffs are barred from

recovering a total amount of damages, including actual damages, punitive

damages, treble damages, and statutory attorney’s fees, exceeding seventy-four

thousand nine hundred ninety-nine dollars ($74,999.00), exclusive of interest and

costs, for any individual claims.

(C.A. No. 8:07-03988-HMH Jan. 31, 2008 Order.)  

On April 25, 2011, the Defendant again removed the action to this court after the state

court granted the Plaintiffs’ motion to amend their complaint to seek in excess of $5 million